

No. 83682-5

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

Court of Appeals Nos. 26910-8-III and 27548-5-III

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

THEODORE M. KOSEWICZ,

Appellate.

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ROBERT ALAN BROWN,

Appellate.

---

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
OF THE  
WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL  
DEFENSE LAWYERS (WACDL)

---

Sheryl Gordon McCloud  
WSBA No. 16709  
Co-Chair *Amicus* Committee,  
Washington Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers (WACDL)  
710 Cherry St., Seattle, WA 98104-1925  
(206) 224-8777

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
11 FEB -1 PM 1:40  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

ORIGINAL

FILED AS  
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. THE STATE CHARGED FIRST-DEGREE KIDNAPPING AND OTHER CRIMES WITH FIRST-DEGREE KIDNAPPING AS AN INGREDIENT, BUT THE INSTRUCTION ON EACH FIRST-DEGREE KIDNAPPING WAS WRONG; THE APPELLATE COURT, HOWEVER, REVERSED ONLY THE KIDNAPPING CONVICTION IN EACH CASE.....4

A. The Kosewicz Charges, Conviction, and Reversal.....4

B. The Brown Charges, Conviction, and Reversal.....7

III. THE STATE DEFENDS AFFIRMANCE OF THE FELONY MURDER AND AGGRAVATED MURDER CONVICTIONS BASED ON KIDNAPPING ON THE GROUND THAT KIDNAPPING IS NOT A LESSER INCLUDED OFFENSE, OR ELEMENT, OF THOSE CRIMES .....10

IV. THE STATE’S ARGUMENT – THAT THE FELONY UPON WHICH FELONY MURDER IS BASED IS NOT AN “ELEMENT” OF THE FELONY MURDER CHARGE – CONFLICTS DIRECTLY WITH THE SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IN *HARRIS v. OKLAHOMA* .....11

V. THE SAME LOGIC APPLIES TO THE AGGRAVATED MURDER CONVICTION BASED ON THE KIDNAPPING AGGRAVATING FACTOR .....14

VI. THE SUPREME COURT HAS RULED THAT WHERE A CONVICTION IS BASED ON A GENERAL VERDICT AND THERE ARE TWO POSSIBLE BASES FOR IT – ONE LEGALLY VALID AND ONE LEGALLY INVALID – THE CONVICTION MUST BE REVERSED UNLESS THE ERROR WAS LIMITED TO EVIDENTIARY INSUFFICIENCY.....18

VII. EVEN IF HARMLESS ERROR ANALYSIS IS APPLIED, THE STATE BEARS THE BURDEN OF PROVING THE ERROR HARMLESS BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT; THE STATE HAS FAILED TO DO THIS.....21

VIII. CONCLUSION.....25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### STATE CASES

<i>Kosewicz. State v. Brown</i> , 2010 Wash. App. LEXIS 1292 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Berlin</i> , 133 Wn.2d 541, 947 P.2d 700 (1997).....	12
<i>State v. Bowerman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 794, 802 P.2d 116 (1990).....	13
<i>State v. Brett</i> , 126 Wn.2d 136, 892 P.2d 29 (1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1121 (1996).....	15
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 147 Wn.2d 330, 58 P.3d 889 (2002).....	14
<i>State v. Dunaway</i> , 109 Wn.2d 207, 743 P.2d 1237 (1987), <i>corrected by</i> , 749 P.2d 160 (1988).....	13
<i>State v. Goodman</i> , 150 Wn.2d 774, 83 P.3d 410 (2004).....	16
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 121 Wn.2d 317, 849 P.2d 1216 (1993).....	12
<i>State v. Irby</i> , ___ P.3d ___ (2011), 2011 WL 241971 (Jan. 27, 2011) .....	25
<i>State v. Irizarry</i> , 111 Wn.2d 591, 763 P.2d 432 (1998).....	14, 15, 16
<i>State v. Kelley</i> , 168 Wn.2d 72, 226 P.3d 773 (2010).....	17, 18
<i>State v. Kosewicz</i> , 2009 Wash. App. LEXIS 1542 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>State v. McJimpson</i> , 79 Wn. App. 164, 901 P.3d 354 (1995), <i>review denied</i> , 129 Wn.2d 1013 (1996).....	13
<i>State v. Recuenco</i> , 1154 Wn.2d 156, 110 P.3d 188 (2005), <i>reversed and remanded on other grounds</i> , 548 U.S. 212 (2006), <i>on remand</i> , 163 Wn.2d 428 (2008).....	3, 16, 18
<i>State v. Speece</i> , 115 Wn.2d 360, 798 P.2d 294 (1990).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Stein</i> , 144 Wn.2d 236, 27 P.3d 184 (2001).....	14
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 166 Wn.2d 380, 208 P.3d 1107 (2009).....	15
<i>State v. Womac</i> , 160 Wn.2d 643, 160 P.3d 40 (2007).....	16, 18
<i>State v. Workman</i> , 90 Wn.2d 443, 584 P.2d 382 (1978).....	12
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 165 Wn.2d 783, 203 P.3d 1027 (2009).....	21, 24
<i>State v. Yates</i> , 161 Wn.2d 714, 168 P.3d 359 (2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 554 U.S. 922 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000).....	2, 15, 16, 18
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403(2004).....	2, 16
<i>Brown v. Ohio</i> , 432 U.S. 161, 97 S.Ct. 2221, 53 L.Ed.2d (1977).....	13

<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46, 112 S.Ct. 46, 116 L.Ed.2d 371 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Oklahoma</i> , 433 U.S. 682, 97 S.Ct. 2912, 53 L.Ed.2d 1054 (1977).....	2, 12
<i>In re Nielsen</i> , 131 U.S. 176, 9 S.Ct. 672, 33 L.Ed. 118 (1889).....	12
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227, 119 S.Ct. 1215, 143 L.Ed.2d 311 (1999).....	2, 15, 16, 18
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1, 119 S.Ct. 1827, 144 L.Ed.2d 35 (1999).....	22, 24
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584, 122 S.Ct. 2428, 153 L.Ed.2d 556 (2002).....	2, 16
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359, 51 S.Ct. 532, 75 L.Ed.2d 1117 (1931).....	18, 19, 22, 23
<i>Suniga v. Bunnell</i> , 998 F.2d 664 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	18
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220, 125 S.Ct. 738, 160 L.Ed.2d 621 (2005).....	2, 16
<i>United States v. Holly</i> , 488 F.3d 1298 (10th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 1310 (2008).....	22, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Jose</i> , 425 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1060 (2006).....	12
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> , 548 U.S. 212, 126 S.Ct. 2546, 165 L.Ed.2d 466 (2006).....	3, 16
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298, 77 S.Ct. 1064, 1 L.Ed.2d 1356 (1957).....	18

STATE STATUTES

RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) .....14

RCW 10.95.020 .....15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. V .....17

U.S. CONST. amend. VI .....3, 16, 17

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....17

WASH CONST. art. I § 9 .....13
